MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 5, 2020

TO: . Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0067-SPHA~ Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 1,
2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

/dim

~

cc: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(Lot 45 Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Ave.) * OFFICE OF
15% Election District
7" Council District - ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
William J. and Judith A. Kurek,
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * Case No. 2020-0067-SPHA
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes befpre the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of William J. and Judith A. Kurek,
(“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not
merged with adjacent developed Lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue. In addition, a Petition for
Variance was filed pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) § 1B02.3.C.1 to
permit a proposed dwelling on a lot of record 50 ft. wide in lieu of the required 55 ft. A site plan
was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, a WebEx hearing was conducted remotely by computer
and/or phone participation. Petitioner, William Kurek, appeared in support of the requests and
was assisted by David Billingsly. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance.
The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. A Zoning Advisory Committee
(“ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of Planning dated April 3, 2020. They did
not oppose the requested relief, subject to proposed conditions, which will be incorporated into the
Order. Additionally, a ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental

Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) dated April 24, 2020.
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The property is approximately 8,150 sq. ft. and zoned DRS.5. Mr. Kurek testified that his
parents bought adjoining lots 44 and 45 of the Swan Point development in the 1970s and that
they gifted it to him in 1988. The Swan Point plat was recorded in 1928. All the original lots were
50 ft. wide, as was permitted at the time. Aerial photos (Petitioners’ Exhibits 5, 6, and 7) show
that most of the residences in the area are on these single 50 ft. lots, a.lthpugh there are a few on
100 ft. double lots. Mr. Kurek testified that when his parents bought the property there was a
residence on Lot 44. After acquiring the property from his parents Mr. Kurek and his wife
constructed the existing residence on Lot 45 and razed the original residence. Mr. Kurek testified
that when the original home was on Lot 44 that the adjoining Lot 45 was a vacant lot that the
Kureks simply maintained. Lot 45 never had any structures on it. Conversely, after he built the
existing residence on Lot 45 he razed the structure on Lot 44 and that lot was maintained as open
space with no structures on it. Mr. Kurek explained that they now wish to build a new residence
on Lot 44 and then sell both homes, and retire to a residence they own in Florida. They have
therefore petitioned for Special Hearing relief to determine that the lots have not merged; and for
a variance from the 55 ft. minimum width requirement in this DR 5.5 zone. Mr. Billingsley
acknowledged that the Petitioners must comply with both the DOP and DEPS comments and
conditions in constructing the proposed new residence on Lot 44.

VARIANCE

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical

difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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The subject property is unique in that the Swan Point development was laid out long before
the current DR 5.5 zoning was applied to it. I further find that strict application of the 55 ft. width
requirement would result in practical difficulty and unwarranted hardship for the Petitioners. To
wit, they would not be able to construct the residence on the adjoining lot while meeting the 55 ft.
width requirements for both lots. Further, no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise
allowed by the BCZR will occur as a result of granting this variance because both lots meet the
minimum lot size regulations. In addition, the height and side yard setback regulations will be
complied with. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted within the spirit and intent of the
BCZR and without causing harm to the public health, safety and welfare. The proposed
development of these adjoining 50 ft. parcels is typical of that in the neighborhood and therefore
compatible.

SPECIAL HEARING - MERGER

As explained ébove, the two lots in question have been owned by the Kurek family since
the 1970s when the Petitioner’s parents purchased both lots. At the time there was an existing
residence on Lot 44 and Lot 45 was vacant. Subsequently, Mr. Kurek and his wife built the existing
residence on Lot 45 and razed the structure on Lot 44. They then maintained Lot 44 as open space.
Kurek testified that other than the few months when he was building the home on Lot 45 there
was never a time when there were structures on both lots. He further testified that he complied
with the time restrictions imposed by the County in razing the original home once the new home
was built. Based on these undisputed facts I find that no merger has occurred between the lots.
See, Mueller v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 177 Md. App. 43, 101-102 (2007) (no
merger occurs unless substantial, permanent structures are erected on an adjoining parcel that are

used in service of the other parcel). I further find that the proposed residence complies with the
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“grandfather” provisions in BCZR § 304 because the Kureks do not possess “a contiguous vacant
or undeveloped parcel of property” that would allow them to comply with the width regulations.
Mueller, supra, 177 Md. App. at 93 (emphasis in original).
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 1st day of September, 2020, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merged
with adjacent developed Lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue be and is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance pursuant to § 1B02.3.C.1 of
the BCZR to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot of record 50 ft. wide in lieu of the required 55
ft. and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e The property is subject to certain environmental regulations as noted in the ZAC
comment, dated April 24, 2020, submitted by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). A copy of which is attached hereto and made
a part hereof.

e Prior to issuance of Permits, Petitioners must comply with ZAC comments
submitted by the DOP, dated April 3, 2020, a copy of which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

JM%%W

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (S?vs of the date of this Order.

PMM:dIm
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S 2 M'ITION FOR ZONING HmNG(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__LOT 45 ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVENUE  which is presently zoned OA 5,

-
Deed References: . Al 4§ 10 Digit Tax Account# / 5 "/
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ILLIAM J, Ju U ITH A K _F{é i_% 205950

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:
/

1._M_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHEOD

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

Vi
3._™ a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTATHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

WILLIAM J. KUREK, JUOITH A, KUREK
Na

Name- Type or Print Type or Print Name #2 — Typt\a or Print
Signature
495 N. PINEMEAD OEBARY, FL.
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 32113, (419)370- (ll e CHI.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address cé m
Attorney for Petitioner: oR ‘:\\.\NG Representative to be contacted:
CoENERTT OAVID BILLINGSLEY
Name (pre or Print
Signature I A
\ @Ol CHARWOOD CT. EQGEWQQO . MO,
MailinWM City State Mailing Address City Stafe
/

/ Zlo4o /(’QIOJQLQ- 8719 dwb 0269 @@' 0.
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code elephone # Email Address cormnl.

CASE NUMBER 2.2 () COREAHAFiling Date D /27 Do Not Schedule Dates: Ravuower%b\

REV. 10/4/11




A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 1B02.3.C.1 (BCZR) TO PERMIT A PROPOSED
DWELLING ON A LOT OF RECORD 50 FEET WIDE IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 55 FEET

A SPECIAL HEARING TO DETERMINE THAT VACANT LOT 45 IS NOT MERGED
WITH ADJACENT DEVELOPED LOT 44 KNOWN AS 9106 HINTON AVENUE

2 020 - C0G7- SO



ZONING DESCRIPTION
LOT 45 ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Hinton Avenue (16 feet wide) distant 115 feet
from its intersection with the center of Third Avenue (30 feet wide}, thence being all of Lot 45
as shown on the plat entitled Swan Point recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in
Plat Book 9 Folio 4.

Containing 8150 square feet or 0.187 acre of land, more or less.

Located in the 15™ Election District, 7™ Councilmanic

District of Baltimore County, MD.

2 020~ OO SPHA-



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Exécutive MICHAEL D. MALLINOFFE, Director

Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 30, 2020 v .
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0067-SPHA

Lot Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue

N/west side of Hinton Avenue, 150 ft. south of centerline of 31 Street
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District '
Legal Owners: William & Judith Kurek

Special Hearing. to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merged with adjacent developed Lot 44
known as 9108 Hinton Avenue. Variance to permit a proposed dwelling on a Lot of record 50 ft.
wide in lieu of the required 55 ft.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 11:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

" wwwbaltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may aiso call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0. "

Michael saliinoff M

Director

MM:ki

C: Mr. & Mrs. Kurek, 495 N. Pinemeadow Drive, Debary, FL 32713
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgéwood 21040

NOTES: (1). THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 8, 2020.

Zoning Review'| County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Raom 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phorie 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

REceaTiEY Blzifzo

Date: AUGUST 5, 2020

RE: Projectame:_ LOT ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVE #1
Case. Number /PAI'Number: 202‘°f0Q67'SF"-HA
Petitioner/Developer: KUREK .
Date of Hearing/Closing: AUGUST 26, 2020

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at_ LOT ADJACENT TO 8106 HINTON AVE

The sign(s} were posted on

AUGUST 5, 2020

teat

i

ZONING NOTICE |
CASE HQ. 2028-005?—55’}1& '

LOT ADJACENT TO
8106 HINTON AVENUE

AMIBTUAL HEARING ONTHE PROPERTY |
BEMTIFIED HEREON WiLL BE HELD BY THE.
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

TUAE: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 20120 & 31:00 AM,
"
!

SPECHAL HEARING TD DETERMING THAT VACANTCOT 45

'S NOT MERGED W/ ADIACENT DEVELOOLD LOT a4
KROWH AS 9106 MINTGN AVENUE, VARIANCE TO
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(Month, Day, Year)

&dmfﬁvﬁg&”‘jﬂ’&‘a‘ 2%

(Signature of Sign Poster)

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name ¢f:Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOQOD COURT
' (Stréet Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOQOD, MB.. 21040
(City, State, Zip-Codeof Sign Poster).

(410) 679-8719
. (Telephone Number of Sign Poster).
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Project Name:

RECEB(FY glztfzo
Date: AUGUST 5, 2020

LOT ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVE #2

Case Number /PAI Numbeér:

2020-0067-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer: KUREK

Date. of Hearing/Closing:

AUGUST 26, 2020

This is.to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _LOT ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVE

AUGUST 5, 2020

CASENQC. 2020-0067-SPHA
LOT ADJACENT TO
9106 HINTON AVENUE.

AVIRTUAL HEARING ONiTHE PROPERTY
IDENTIFIED HEREQN WILL BEHELD'BY THE

ADMINISTRATIVE L AW JUDGE
TME: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020 @ 11:00 Api

4 'SPECIALHEATUNG TO DETERMINE THAT VACANY LOT 45 é
., 'S NOT'MERGED W/, ADIACENT DEVELCIPED:LOT 44
KNOWL AS 9106 HINTON AVENUE! VARIANCE TO: -..

lffg;ﬁ_}jrf%ggopgsep DWELLING ON-A [OT DFRECORD
SR EEETVHDEWN WIE OF THE REQUIRED S8 pxey &
HOP) G AR Tt aeranve u; o %
day

4G NEemd ooy fdrnt b prngy $
rvd.jm«qmmn ,ma—zmrl?ijw ARD Pt crxe

SEU 2AAY MBS LALL dtid-de WGy, LN

e AN

FOT RERAGYE Ty L (e
P inwanin, s ) “

(Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of =S.ig'n Poster)! =

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT _
(Street Address of Sign.Posten)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 _
(City. State, Zip Codeé of Sign,Poster)

- (410)679-8719
(Telephane Number of Sign Poster)

11/11
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Donna Mignon

From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 1:45 PM

To: ' Donna Mignon

Subject: Re: Hearing : August 26, 2020 at 10 and 11 - 9106 Hinton Avenue (Lot 44) 9106 Hinton

Road (Lot 45)

; This message:from dwh0205@yahoo
sverany links beftre: clicking and:

s Cotnty:Gavernment: o

@

BEPL sria

Donna

Exhibits are being emailed tomorrow
Thanks

Dave Billingsley

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Thu, Aug 20, 2020 at 1:32 PM, Donna Mignon
<dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Dear Mr. Billingsley:

Please note that the above are scheduled for a hearing next Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 10 and 11 a.m.

Please email any exhibits you wish present at the hearing 48 hours prior to the hearing.

Please email them to administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov.

Thank you. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



} Practice social distancing and
~ wear a mask in public places.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: AUGUST 5, 2020

RE: Projectiame:  LOT ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVE #1

Case Number /PAl Number: 2020-0067-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer: ____ KUREK
Date of Hearing/Closing: _AUGUST 26, 2020

This'is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at. LQT ADJACENTTO 9106 HINTON AVE

THe sigh(s) were posted on AUGUST 5, 2020
' , B (Month, Day, Yean

ZONING NOTICE -
CASE NO. 2020-0067-SPHA -
LOT ADJACENT TO . -

9106 HINTON AVENUE

ﬂdmd ﬂ‘épd/w%/fﬁg,

(Signature of Sign Poster)

DAVID W, BlLLINGSLEY'
(Printed Name of Sigh Poster)

A &rmwm EARING BN THE P
IDENTIFIED HEREON WILI B

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOQD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date; AUGUST 5, 2020

RE Projectiame:_ OT ADJACENT TO 9106 HINTON AVE #2

Case: Number /PAI Nurber: 2020-0067-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer: ______ KUREK
Date. 6f Hearing/Closing: AUGUST 26, 2020

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) reqired by law
wiere posted conspicuously on the property located at _LOT ADJACENT TO 91:95'H'_NTQN AVE

AUGUST5, 2020
{Month, Day; Year)

(Signature of Sign Poster)! [~

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
{Printed Nam@ of Sign Poster)

601 CHAR-WOOD COURT
(Strest Address of:Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City; State, Zip Code:of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719

(Telephone Number of Sign Poste)

i1/11




. The Dail

y Record

200 St. Paul Piace Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1 (443) 524-8100
www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby cerlify that-'the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

8/6/2020

Darlerié Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11905437
Case #: 2020-0067-SPHA  *
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING:HEARING - CASE NUMBER:

2020-0067-SPHA

Page 1of

Baltimore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING :

The Administrative Law. Judge of Baltimore: County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will holda virtual hearing the
propertyidentified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER:.2020-0067-SPHA

Lot Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue

Nfwest side of Hinton Avenue, 150 fi. south of centerlice of 3rd Sirect

16th Election District - Tth Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: William & Judith Kurek

Special Hearing to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merjzed with adjacent
develgped Lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue. Variance to permit a propnsed
dwelling on aLot of record 50 ft. wide in licu of the required 55 L.

Hearlng: Wednesday, August 26, 2020.at 11 00am

For infofmation on how' to participaie in the hedrings p]ease go to
wivw balti morecountymd/sov/adminhearings no later than 48 heurs prior tothe
hearing. You will be asked to provide yowr contael lnfr;rmanon and the case
number provided above. You may also call 4 10-887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff|
) Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections [or Baltimore County | -
aub




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director

Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 30, 2020 '
NOTICE OF ZOI\!ING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Cbunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0067-SPHA

Lot Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue

N/west side of Hinton Avenue, 150 ft. south of centerline of 3" Street
15t Election District — 7t" Councilmanic District '
Legal Owners: William & Judith Kurek

Special Hearing to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merged with adjacent developed Lot 44
known as 9106 Hinton Avenue. Variance to permit a proposed dwelling on a Lot of record 50 ft.
wide in lieu of the required 55 ft.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 11:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

* www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0. '

Michael $atlinoff W

Director

MM:KI

C: Mr. & Mrs. Kurek, 495 N. Pinemeadow Drive, Debary, FL 32713
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 6, 2020.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Thursday, August 6, 2020 - Issue )

Please forward billing to:
David Billingsley 410-679-8719
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0067-SPHA

Lot Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue

N/west side of Hinton Avenue, 150 ft. south of centerline of 3 Street
15% Election District — 7t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: William & Judith Kurek

Special Hearing to determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merged with adjacent developed Lot 44
known as 9106 Hinton Avenue. Variance to permit a proposed dwelling on a Lot of record 50 ft.
wide in lieu of the required 55 ft.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 11:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
AND VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
Lot 45 Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue; NW/S
Hinton Avenue, S 150’ to ¢/line of 3™ Street  * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): William & Judith Kurek " HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)
o BALTIMORE COUNTY

% 2020-067-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent
and all documentation filed in the case.

/:7L . 7
wlind la> Lmmisman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

'\/.;\‘.--[ § ) 6‘/}»‘[}:0

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

IAR 11 20Z0 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

RECEIVED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11" day of March, 2020, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood,
Maryland 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

17 M. 7
(#ien f _{w > ;/_{. o ML a4y

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general publlc/naghbormg property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcomlng zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertlslng is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: ?_CJ? g OO CQV_Z SPHRA

Property Address: Lot “15 - ad {carto A0 Haaton Ave
Property Description: P

Legal Owners (Petitioners): (v(j); ///3,17 J o J’LLC/I’#\ ﬁr Kuf“(’/(

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: y Wi

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: QDAVIO BULINGSLEY

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: Q1 CHARWORY CT __
ENGewewd MO 216440

Telephone Number: @'l U) ¢79- 8719

Revised 7/9/2015



3

JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOEF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

August 18, 2020:

David Billingsley,
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood MDD 21040

RE: Case Number: 2020-0067-SPHA, Lot 45 Adjacent'to 9106 Hinton Avenue
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONILY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 4, 2020. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plansthat were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

“that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
William J. Kurek 495 N. Pinemeadow Drive Debary FL 32713

f

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marylarid 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 24, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0067-SPHA
Lot 45 Adjacent to 9106 Hinton
Avenue
(Kurek Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 16, 2020.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from poliutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
io Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) “Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or
2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,
or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage” includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) "Lot coverage” does not include:

C:A\Users\jnjohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Tiles\Content,Outlook\H1PAGF4X\ZAC 20-0067-SPHA Lot45 Hinton Avenue.doc



1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been construcred wzth a
Jooter,;

2. A walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides a’zrect
access to a community or private pier; /

3. A wood mulch pathway, or o

4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

The subject property is located within.a Liniited Development Area (LDA) and within
a Modified Buffer Area (MBA)of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 45 and Lot 44
(9106 Hinton Avenue) comprise approximately 8,150 square feet (sf) and 8,225 sf;
respectively. On Lot 45, the petitioner is requesting to permit a proposed dwelling on a
lot of record 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet, and to determine whether the
subject; vacant lot (43) is not merged with the adjacent lot 44, known as 9106 Hinton
Avenue. Should Lot 45 be determined to not be merged with Lot 44, then. Lot 45, in order
to minimize impacts on water quality, must corply with the LDA4 lot covérage limits,
which, for a property this size (8,150 sf), is 31 %% (2,547 sf) with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,038 sf) and 31 %%.. According to the plan submitted for this
review, the total, proposed lot coverage is unclear. In addition, the LDA regulations
require minimum affovestation of 15%, which equates to two trees for a property this
size. The MBA requiremenits further restrict lot coverage and structures within the
Critical Area Buffer, which on this property is calculated 100 feet landward of mean. high
water. According to the plan, buffer impacts are proposed, therefore, these regulations
are applicable. As stated above, compliance with the LDA lot coverage limits and MBA
regulations are required. By allowing the itéms requested by the petitioner, impacts on.
water quality will be minimized,

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The current development proposal for the property will be reviewed for application
of the LDA and MBA requirements, which will improve buffer functions, and conserve
fish, wildlife and plant habitat in nearby Back River and the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use.policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if
pollutionis controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

The items requested by the petitioner will be consistent with established land use
policies, provided that the applicants meet any LDA and MBA requirements applicable to
the proposal. The request; if granted, will minimize environmental impacts.

Reviewer:  Thomas Panzarella;
Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\jnjohnson\AppData\Locd\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content, Outlook\H IPAGF4X\ZAC 20-0067-SPHA Lot45 Hinton Avenue.doc



Larry Hogan

Governar
o " Boyd K. Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT L. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Gregory Slater
. Acting Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Tim Smith, P.E.
ADMINISTRATION Acting Administrator
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Date: 3 /&2 /20

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number .
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects., Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Commlttee approval of Case No. Zo 2 9 —QO67~=T &y Ji4) _

\él/dzc;m,( /—-,ZC—(//UVIE Vet gy o
Wf//fo'L‘VZ'LQ-f) ﬁ%dt?{/;ﬂ u.;—ek

Lo¥ vz t;l vcerl Fo Grog {Jjgt%%)A@Lw

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Smcerely, - /

¥ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer :
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 Wes’; Wamren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 i| 410.229.2300 || 1.864.998.0367 i Maryland Relay TTY'800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 4/3/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-067

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9106 Hinton Avenue, Lot 45
Petitioner: William J. Kurek, Judith A. Kurek
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

'The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance from Section § 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot of record of 50
feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet and a special hearing to determine that vacant lot 45 is not merged
with adjacent developed lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue.

The site is located on Hinton Avenue on the Millers Island Peninsula. The site is adjacent to the already- |
built-on Lot 44 that accompanies this request. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
. Area and 100-Year Floodplain. ’

A site visit was conducted on 3/12/2020. Other than an existing driveway that serves both lots, there is no
indication that the lots are merged as there is no encroachment of development from lot 44 onto lot 45.

It should be noted that the applicant must meet the Baltimore County 100-Year Flood Plain Site Plan
Requirements. See the following list.

1. Show size and location of new construction and existing structures on the site and distances from
lot lines,

2. Delineation of all flood hazard areas, floodway boundaries and flood zones, and the design flood

elevation, as appropriate.

Base flood elevation.

Required flood protection elevation.

Elevation contour liries.

Elevation of the proposed lowest floor. )

Structure location and orientation on lot so as to minimize flood damage.

Location of all public utilities and facilities, such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems to be

constructed to minimize or eliminate flood design.

9. Show drainage plan so as to reduce exposure to flood hazards.

10. Site plan shall be drawn to scale, no smaller than 1” =30,

11. Site plan shall be signed and sealed (original seal and signature) by a State of Maryland
Registered Civil Engineer or Surveyor.

e

c\usersisnuffer\appdatatlocalimicrosofitwindows\inetcache\content. outlook\z4 Qudiwb\20-067.docx



Date: 4/3/2020 I

Subject: ZAC # 20-067
Page 2

Note: In addition, base flood, design flood and flood protection elevations shall also be shown in a
separate “note” section in addition to being shown on the actual site plan.

Assuming these requirements are met, the Department of Planning has no objection to special hearing and
variance requests.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Fraker at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Wﬂ/&

Krystle Patchak

CPG/IGN/kma/

c: Joseph Fraker
Choose an item.
David Billingsley
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

cusers\snuffer\appdata\localumicrosoftwindows\inetcache\content.outlook\z4 0udiwb\20-067.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 24, 2020

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0067-SPHA
Lot 45 Adjacent to 9106 Hinton
Avenue
(Kurek Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 16, 2020.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) " Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or
2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement,
or any manmade material

(ii) “Lot coverage " includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck.

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include:

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\Z40U4IWB\ZAC 20-
0067-SPHA Lot45 Hinton Avenue.doc



1. 4 fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed with a
Jooter;

2.4 walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stalmay, that provides direct
access to a community or private pier;

3. A wood mulch p&thway; oF
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and within
a Modified Buffer Area (MBA)of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 45 and Lot 44
(9106 Hinton Avenue) comprise approximately 8,150 square feet (sf) and 8,225 sf.
respectively, On Lot 45, the petitioner is requesting to permit a proposed dwelling on a
lot of record 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet, and to determine whether the
subject, vacant lot (45) is not merged with the adjacent lot 44, known as 9106 Hinton
Avenue. Should Lot 45 be determined to not be merged with Lot 44, then Lot 45, in order
to minimize impacts on water quality, must comply with the LDA lot coverage limits,
which, for a property this size (8,150 sf), is 31 %% (2,547 sf) with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,038 sf) and 31 %%.. According to the plan submitted for this
review, the total, proposed lot coverage is unclear. In addition, the LDA regulations
require minimum afforestation of 15%, which equates to two trees for a property this
size. The MBA requirements further restrict lot coverage and structures within the
Critical Area Buffer, which on this property is calculated 100 feet landward of mean high
water. According to the plan, buffer impacts are proposed, therefore, these regulations
are applicable. )As stated above,'compliance with the LDA lot coverage limits and MBA
regulations are‘required. By allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts.on
water quality will be minimized. '

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and.

The current development proposal for the property will be reviewed for application
of the LDA and MBA requirements, which will improve buffer functions, and conserve
fish, wildiife and plant habitat in nearby Back River and the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if,
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that arca can
create adverse environmental impacts.

The items requested by the petitioner will be consistent with established land use
policies, provided that the applicants meet any LDA and MBA requirements applicable fo
the proposal. The request, if granted, will minimize environmental impacts.

Reviewer:  Thomas Panzarella;
LEnvironmental Impact Review

C:\Users\snuffcr\AppData\Local\Microsoﬂ\Windows\INe"tCache\Content.Outlook\Z40U4IWB\ZAC 20-
0067-SPHA Lot45 Ifinton Avenue.doc



Larry Hogan

Governor
2 5 Boyd K. Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT el AT
OF TRANSPORTATION Gregory Slater
sk VG . Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Tim Smith, PE.
ADMINISTRATION Acting Administrator

Date: May 11, 2020

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2020-0067-SPHA

Special Hearing, Variance

William J. & Judith A. Kurek

Lot 45 Adjacent to 9106 Hinton Avenue

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Sincerely,

For  Wendy Wolcott, P.LL.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202 | 410.545.0400 | 1.800,323.6742 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 4/3/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-067

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9106 Hinton Avenue, Lot 45
Petitioner: William J. Kurek, Judith A. Kurek
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance from Section § 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot of record of 50
feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet and a special hearing to determine that vacant lot 45 is not merged
with adjacent developed lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue.

The site is located on Hinton Avenue on the Millers Island Peninsula. The site is adjacent to the already-
built-on Lot 44 that accompanies this request. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
. Area and 100-Year Floodplain.

A site visit was conducted on 3/12/2020. Other than an existing driveway that serves both lots, there is no
indication that the lots are merged as there is no encroachment of development from lot 44 onto lot 45.

It should be noted that the applicant must meet the Baltimore County 100-Year Flood Plain Site Plan
Requirements. See the following list.

1. Show size and location of new construction and existing structures on the site and distances from
lot lines.

2. Delineation of all flood hazard areas, floodway boundaries and flood zones, and the design flood

elevation, as appropriate.

Base flood elevation.

Required flood protection elevation.

Elevation contour lines.

Elevation of the proposed lowest floor.

Structure location and orientation on lot so as to minimize flood damage.

Location of all public utilities and facilities, such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems to be

constructed to minimize or eliminate flood design.

9. Show drainage plan so as to reduce exposure to flood hazards.

10. Site plan shall be drawn to scale, no smaller than 1” =30’

11. Site plan shall be signed and sealed (original seal and signature) G- &t
Registered Civil Engineer or Surveyor.

o N L AW

c:\users\snuffer\appdata\local\microsoft\iwindows\inetcache\content.outlook\z4 0udiwb\20-067.docx By



Date: 4/3/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-067
Page 2

Note: In addition, base flood, design flood and flood protection elevations shall also be shown in a
separate “note” section in addition to being shown on the actual site plan.

Assuming these requirements are met, the Department of Planning has no objection to special hearing and
variance requests.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Fraker at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division
o : N\, WO—’
Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent 0
CPG/IGN/kma/

c: Joseph Fraker
Choose an item.
David Billingsley
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ORDER Ri liIVED FOR FILING

”am

\WWO\/L,

c:\users\snuffer\appdata\iocal\microsoft\windows\inetcache\content. outlook\z40ud iwb\20-067.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: April 24, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0067-SPHA
' Lot 45 Adjacent to 91 06 Hinton
Avenue

(Kurek Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 16, 2020.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area unti] the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17), as follows:

(17) (i) Lot coverage” means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is:

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or
2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a a paver, permeable pavement,
' or any manmade material

(it) “Lot coverage " includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or
impermeable deck. URDER FqﬁCT\j{:D FOR FILING

1|20

(iii) “Lot coverage” does not include: Date

C:\Users\snuffer \AppData\LocaI\Mlcrosoﬁ\WIndows\INetCache\Content Ougzook\Z 0
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1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed with a
Jfooter;

2. A walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct
access fo a community or private pier;

3. A wood mulch pathway, or
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely.

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and within
a Modified Buffer Area (MBA)of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 45 and Lot 44
(9106 Hinton Avenue) comprise approximately 8,150 square feet (sf) and 8,225 sf,
respectively. On Lot 45, the petitioner is requesting to permit a proposed dwelling on a
lot of record 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet, and to determine whether the
subject, vacant lot (45) is not merged with the adjacent lot 44, known as 9106 Hinton
Avenue. Should Lot 45 be determined to not be merged with Lot 44, then Lot 45, in order
to minimize impacts on water quality, must comply with the LDA lot coverage limits,
which, for a property this size (8,150 sf), is 31 %% (2,547 sf) with mitigation for lot
coverage between 25% (2,038 sf) and 31 %%.. According to the plan submitted for this
review, the lotal, proposed lot coverage is unclear. In addition, the LDA regulations
require minimum afforestation of 15%, which equates to two trees for a property this
size. The MBA requirements further restrict lot coverage and structures within the
Critical Area Buffer, which on this property is calculated 100 feet landward of mean high
water. According to the plan, buffer impacts are proposed, therefore, these regulations
are applicable. As stated above, compliance with the LDA lot coverage limits and MBA
regulations are required. By allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on
water quality will be minimized.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The current development proposal for the property will be reviewed for application
of the LDA and MBA requirements, which will improve buffer functions, and conserve
fish, wildlife and plant habitat in nearby Back River and the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

The items requested by the petitioner will be consistent with established land use
policies, provided that the applicants meet any LDA and MBA requirements applicable to

the proposal. The request, if gmnred, will minimize environnggtglgﬁpﬁg EIVED FOR FILING
: - Date a\ \ 7 O :
Reviewer:  Thomas Panzarella; \

Environmental Impact Review BWV\ ()/)./
Y il g
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Donna Niignon -

Subject: Web seminar scheduled: Zoning Hearing - 9106 Hinton Avenue
Location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?
MTID=ee2f8a86e8a95527e582b018bbf0f070a

Start: Wed 8/26/2020 11:00 AM
End: Wed 8/26/2020 12:00 PM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded
Organizer: webex

'C;&IJT_ION: Th;—r-r;essage fro_m_messengcr@webex.cor-n o-riginated from a non Baitimore County Government
.or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

When it's time, start the Webex event here.

Host: Donna Mignon (dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Event number (access code): 160 194 1813
Host key: 230532 (Use this to reclaim host privileges.)

Wednesday, August 26, 2020 11:00 am, Eastemn Daylight Time (New York, GMT-04:00)

Event address for attendees:

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/y.php?MTID=ee2f8a8628a95527e582b018bbf
Event address for panelists: :

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e635fd0e41913d537a21910062¢

‘Start-event

Audio conference information
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application
Dial 1601941813@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.



Panelist numeric password: 8.7‘1308

[

Need help? Go to hitp://help.webex.com
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7/130/2020 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1511890590

View GroundRent Registration

Owner Information

Owner Name: KUREK WILLIAM J Use: RESIDENTIAL
KUREK JUDITH A Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 495 N PINE MEADOW DR Deed Reference: /07854/ 00216
DEBARY FL 32713- 234

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 9106 HINTON AVE Legal Description: LT 4445
SPARROWS POINT 21219-1655 50 W THIRD ST
Waterfront

MapMGrld Parc'é.l.:m N;iughborhood: Subd-i.v.i;i;n: Section.:wuéuludck: Lot: Asseslsr“nwe&'r;tJY‘;;ar: PlatNo

0112 0015 0004 15140131.04 0000 44 2018

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area
1999 2512 SF

Stories Basement Type

Property Land Area County Use
15,000 SF 34

SWAN POINT

Plat Ref: 0009/ 0004

~ Exterior Quality FullHalf Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements

2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 4 2 full/ 1 half 1 Carport
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 231,000 231,000
Improvements 309,800 304,500
Total: 540,800 535,500 535,500 535,500
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: KUREK DANIEL Date: 05/05/1988 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /07854/ 00216 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00/0.00

Speéial Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Informaticn

Homestead Application Status: Denied

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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Case Number: 2020-0067-SPHA Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: SPECIAL HEARING, VARIANCE

Legal Owner: William J. & Judith A. Kurek

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No  Historic: ‘No Election Dist: 15 Council Dist: 7

Property Address: LOT45 ADJACENT TO 9106 HI'NTON AVE
Location: North west side of Hinton Ave South 150 feet to the center line of 3rd Street.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 8,150 SQ FT

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL HEARING:

To determine that vacant Lot 45 is not merged with adjacent developed Lot 44 known as 9106 Hinton Avenue.

VARIANCE:

Section 1B02.3.C.1 (BCZR) To permit a proposed dwelling on a Lot of record 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55
feet. ‘

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: 2020-0066-A

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:
Case must be heard with case number 2020-0066-A.

4 of 8



PETITIONER’S EXHIBITS

9106 HINTON AVENUE AND ADJACENT LOT
CASE NOS. 2020-0066-A AND 2020-0067-SPHA

. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED JANUARY 6, 2020 (NO CHANGES SINCE FILING)
. SDAT REAL DATA PROPERTY SEARCH

. DEED OF RECORD  LIBER 7854 FOLIO 216 DATED APRIL 25, 1988

. PLAT OF SWAN POINT PB 9 F 4 RECORDED 1/20/1928

. 1995 AERIAL PHOTO |

. 2000 AERIAL PHOTO

. PRESENT AERIAL PHOTO

. RAZING AND BUILDING PERMIT 1SSUE DATA

. PHOTOS

RECEIVED

AUG 2 1 2020

OFFICE OF
ARNINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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Real Property Data-Search {w2)

Bedrch Result for BALTIMORE COLNTY:

View Wap_ "View GroundRont Redempion ~View GroundRent Remisiration
Tax E'm’f’ngt.  Special Tax Recap'zum: ' i R—
Exampt Class: NONE
Account ldentifier: District - 15 Account Number.~ 1511890590
i _ Owner Information . n
Owner Name: KUREK WILEIAM J Use: RESIDENTIAL
KUREK JUDITHA Principal' Residence:. YES T
Mailing Address: 9106 HINTONAVE Dsed Reference: 107854(00216
BALTIMORE.MD 21219-1656
. . Location & Structure Informaticn
Premises Address: ‘g1 05_ HINTONAVE ' Leaal Descrfption ) LT 44-45
‘0-0000 S0 VWTHIRD ST
Waterfront SWAN POINT
Map: -Grid: Parcel: Sib  Subdivision: Sectiom: Block:: Lot: Assessment Flat T
District: Year: Na:
o112 0015 0004 0000 44 2018. _Plat onoes
R N L Ref: oog4
‘Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
-Ad Valorem:
- 2 v e o - Tax c’ass ‘ Cower e S N
Primary Structure Ahove Grade lemg Fin[shed Basement Property-Land County
Buiit Area Area ‘Area Use
1999 2,512°8F 15,000:5F 34
“Stories  Basement Type. Exterior  FullHalfBath  Garage  LastMajor Renovatian
2 YES STANDARD'UNIT  SIDING 2 fulf 1 half 1 Carpot.
Vaile-tnformation. -
Base Value Value: ‘Phase-in Assessments
As of As of° As.of
01/01/2018 oriol2Me 07101/2020
Land: . 231400 231,060
‘Improvements .308,800° 304,500,
Total: 540,800 535,800 ‘538,500 535,500
‘Préferential Land: o 0
' ' ' Vranster Information T
' Seiler: KUREK DANIEL Data: 05/05/1988  Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1::/07854/ 00216 Deed2:
Selier: B pate: " Price:
Type: Deadt Deed2:
Safler: Dats: o “Price:
Type: Deed? Deed2:
o Exemptibn Inforination, )
Partial Exempt Assessments? Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 000
Municipal:: oo N 0 0¢jo:00 O;(JO[O'.:,{JQ_ ]
Tax Exempi: ngciai Tax. Recap{ura' R -
Exernpt Class: NOME o
Homestead Appl;C.attcn Enfermatxon
Humestead Appllcation Status: Appraved 04!26/2011 '
PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO.
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DEED = FEE SIMPLE == INDIVIDUAL DHANTOR -— LONG FORM.

¥O CONSIDERATION ~ NO PITLE EXAMINATION
»
Thls DEEd, MaoeTus 23S ¥n day of April

7&1&; yeer one thnusnnc:)i«a. Hundred and eighty-eight by aud between
k DANIEL XUREK and 'E:J\THERINE' E. RUREK, his wife, '
of , Baltimore .City, Statg of Maryland, of the first part, and

WILLIAM J.- ROREX and JUDLITH A. .KUREK, his wife, 'of Baltimore County,
State of Maryl.'and,

of the second part.

Wrrnessirw, Thot in cofisideration of Bt love and affection, and fo (50.00)
‘eash wonsideration,
reeF 14.og
v 1

14.00

the gaid DANLIEL KUREK and CATHERINE RUREK, his wife, N CLERX
BS434T Co0Z ro2 N8
03/63/8

do grant and-convey: 10 the said WILLIAM J.. KUREX and JUDITH A. KUREK, hia
wifm, as tenants by entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them .
ang the survivozr's l

personal representativessucsemess and ansigne \-in fee simple, ail

thesé two {2) Ints of ground situste In  the. P{fteenth Electicn Distzict
of Baltimore County
ard deseribed na follows, thar la to say:

. BEING KNOWN AMD DESIGNATED as Lot Nos, 44 and 45 as laid out on the
Plat. of Swan Point, which Plat is recurded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C., No. 7, folip 163. The improvements
thereon being known as No; 95106 Hinton Avenue.

BEING the same lots of ground described ip a Deed dated January 18,
1871, and recorded amony the lLand Records of Baltimore County in Liber
0.7.G. 5160, folic 153 from Daniel Kurek to the within Grantors.
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9106 HINTON AVENUE 1995~

+  PETITION
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9106 HINTON AVENUE 2000
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{? o WILLIAM J. AND JUDITH A. KUREK
QC 495 N. PINEMEADOW DRIVE
: DEBARY FL 32213 '
#a104 l\ DEED REF: L7854 F.216
= Y - ACCT NO. 1511890590
T ';l | NOTES
= 1LOT AREAS
a LOT 44 (# 9106 HINTON AVE)....8225 S.F. = 0.189 ACRE
) LOT 45 (ADJACENT LOT)........... 8150 S.F. = 0.187 ACRE
A 2. ZONING.............. DR 5.5. (MAP NO. 112B2) -
- 3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
ot AR 5 ’; 4. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA
E — I S

e 5. SITE IS LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR TIDAL FLOOD ZONE

6. NO PREVIOUS VIOLATONS OR ZONING HISTORY ARE KNOW TO EXIST
7. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR SITES, ARCHEOLOGIC SITES OR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST

Q
o - Z2G20- 0067 ~SFPHA
M) PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
o SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
9106 HINTON AVENUE AND ADJACENT VACANT LOT

(

STREET ADDRESS NOTE - - | ,
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT HAS DETERMINED AT TIME OF BUILDING PER 'TJ

' ENUE
APPLICATION, LOT 44 WILL BE ASSIGNED STREET ADDRESS 9108 :VIE;SE AV
AND LOT 45 WILL BE ASSIGNED STREET ADDRESS 9106 HINTON |

"RAL DRAF' . DES | LOTS 44 AND 45 SWAN POINT PB9 /4
o v WOOD COURT | " ELECTION DISTRICT 15 C7 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.
601 CHARWOOD COURT.
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040

‘ SCALE: 1 INCH =30 FEET JANUARY 6, 2020
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